variance to permit an off-premise sign along I-95, the sign shall be situated no further than 100 feet from I-95.”   

MODERATOR DECLARED ARTICLE 4 WILL APPEAR ON THE BALLOT AS READ. 

ARTICLE 5 

To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of Eight Million Six-Hundred Thousand Dollars 
($8,600,000.00) for the purpose of upgrades to the water system, including developing existing water sources, and 
infrastructure for connecting municipal water sources to the water treatment facility and upgrading  the water 
treatment facility  controls and treatment systems, and  to authorize the issuance of not more than Eight Million 
Six-Hundred Thousand Dollars ($8,600,000.00) of bonds or notes in accordance with the provisions of the 
Municipal Finance Act (RSA 33 as amended) and to authorize the Board of Selectmen to issue, negotiate, sell and 
deliver such bonds or notes and to determine the rate of interest thereon and the maturity and other terms thereof.

[...]

The Bond will be a general obligation of the Town but it is intended that Bond payments would 
come from water rates and have no impact on tax rate.  

MODERATOR DECLARED ARTICLE 5 WILL APPEAR ON THE BALLOT AS READ. 

ARTICLE 6 
To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of One Million Two-Hundred Thousand Dollars 
($1,200,000.00) for the purpose of implementation of the Lead Service Identification/Replacement program, a 
federal/EPA mandate that requires identification of the material of each water service in the Town, and  to 
authorize the issuance of not more than One Million Two Hundred Thousand Dollars ($1,200,000.00) of bonds or 
notes in accordance with the provisions of the Municipal Finance Act (RSA 33 as amended) and to authorize the 
Board of Selectmen to issue, negotiate, sell and deliver such bonds or notes and to determine the rate of interest 
thereon and the maturity and other terms thereof.

[...]

Shall the Town raise and appropriate as an operating budget, not including appropriations by special warrant 
articles and other appropriations voted separately, the amounts set forth on the budget posted with the warrant or 
as amended by vote of the first session, for the purposes set forth therein, totaling Twenty Six Million Five-
Hundred Forty Seven Thousand Eight Hundred Seventy Three Dollars ($26,547,873.00)?  Should this article be 
defeated, the default budget shall be Twenty Six Million Three Hundred Forty-Nine Thousand One Hundred 
Dollars ($26,349,100) which is the same as last year, with certain adjustments required by previous action of the 
Town or by law or the governing body may hold one special meeting, in accordance with RSA 40:13, X and XVI, 
to take up the issue of a revised operating budget only.

[...]

not including appropriations by special warrant article and other appropriations voted separately, the amounts set 
forth on the budget posted with the warrant or as amended by vote of the first session, for the purposes set forth 
therein, totaling Two Million Three Hundred Forty-Five Thousand Forty Two Dollars ($2,345,042)? Should this 
article be defeated, the operating budget shall be Two Million Two Hundred Eighty Two Thousand One Hundred 
Forty Two Dollars ($2,282,142) with certain adjustments required by previous action of the Town or by law; or 
the governing body may hold one special meeting, in accordance with RSA 40:13, X and XI, to take up the issue 
of a revised budget only. This warrant article is paid for by water rates and fees, and has no impact on the tax rate.

[...]

Shall the Town vote to raise and appropriate as an operating budget for the Wastewater Department, not including 
appropriations by special warrant article and other appropriations voted separately, the amounts set forth on the 

budget posted with the warrant or as amended by vote of the first session, for the purposes set forth therein, 
totaling Three Million Thirty Seven Thousand Nine Hundred Three Dollars ($3,037,903)? Should this article be 
defeated, the operating budget shall be Two Million Eight Hundred Eighty-Three Thousand  Forty-Three Dollars 
($2,883,043) with certain adjustments required by previous action of the Town or by law; or the governing body 
may hold one special meeting, in accordance with RSA 40:13, X and XI, to take up the issue of a revised budget 
only. This warrant article is paid for by wastewater rates and fees, and has no impact on the tax rate.

[...]

To see if the Town will vote to approve the cost items included in the collective bargaining agreement reached 
between the Board of Selectmen and the Seabrook Supervisory Employees Association for the period April 1, 
2025 through March 31, 2026;  and furthermore to raise and appropriate the sum of  Ninety One Thousand Seven 
Hundred Forty Dollars ($91,740) for fiscal year 2025, such sum representing the additional costs attributable to 
the increase in salaries and benefits required by the new agreement over those that would be paid at current 
staffing levels. The increase in salaries and benefits for fiscal year 2026 would be  Twenty-Nine Thousand One 
Hundred-Fifteen Dollars ($29,115) through March 31, 2026. This collective bargaining agreement contains an 
evergreen clause. (Majority vote required) (Recommended by the Board of Selectmen) (Recommended by the 
Budget Committee) (Estimated $0.020 impact on the tax rate).  

NOTE: